

**FPX NICKEL CORP. (FORMERLY FIRST POINT  
MINERALS CORP.)**

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2019 & 2018

*(Unaudited)*

*(Stated in Canadian Dollars)*

## **NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements of FPX Nickel Corp. (the “Company”) have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company’s management.

The Company’s independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Professional Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity’s auditor.

**FPX NICKEL CORP. (FORMERLY FIRST POINT MINERALS CORP.)**

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position

*(Unaudited)**(Stated in Canadian Dollars)*

	<b>Sep. 30 2019</b>	<b>Dec. 31 2018</b>
	\$	\$
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents (note 3)	<b>2,000,150</b>	1,449,593
Amounts receivable (note 4)	<b>18,861</b>	43,291
Prepaid expenses (note 5)	<b>34,901</b>	25,273
<b>Total Current Assets</b>	<b>2,053,912</b>	1,518,157
Reclamation deposits (note 6)	<b>117,741</b>	117,474
Marketable securities (note 7)	<b>24,512</b>	55,783
Right of use asset – office lease (note 2)	<b>104,931</b>	-
Exploration and evaluation assets (note 8)	<b>9,328,822</b>	9,162,131
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>11,629,918</b>	10,853,545
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 9)	<b>34,820</b>	55,675
Lease liability – current portion	<b>37,694</b>	-
Interest payable (note 10)	<b>146,216</b>	102,319
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>	<b>218,730</b>	157,994
Lease liability – non-current portion	<b>69,107</b>	-
Loan payable (note 10)	<b>7,871,562</b>	7,884,328
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>8,159,399</b>	8,042,322
<b>EQUITY</b>		
Share capital (note 11)	<b>33,476,916</b>	32,147,922
Other equity reserve (note 11)	<b>6,446,378</b>	6,045,124
Deficit	<b>(36,420,463)</b>	(35,340,630)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	<b>(32,312)</b>	(41,193)
<b>Total Shareholders' Equity</b>	<b>3,470,519</b>	2,811,223
<b>Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity</b>	<b>11,629,918</b>	10,853,545
Nature and continuance of operations (note 1)		
Commitments (note 14)		

Approved and authorized by the Board of Directors:

*/s/ Peter M. D. Bradshaw*

Peter M.D. Bradshaw, Director

*/s/ James S. Gilbert*

James S. Gilbert, Director

See notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

**FPX NICKEL CORP. (FORMERLY FIRST POINT MINERALS CORP.)**

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

*(Unaudited)*

*(Stated in Canadian dollars)*

	Three Months Ended September 30		Nine Months Ended September 30	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>EXPENSES</b>				
Accounting, legal and audit	277	293	20,668	6,608
Amortization	6,172	-	6,172	-
Communications	6,850	5,000	20,333	21,069
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	(5,409)	(73,521)	(189,755)	135,487
General exploration	676	2,378	2,147	4,411
Insurance	3,186	3,171	9,535	9,528
Interest expense	118,373	106,042	331,508	316,064
Management fees	161,434	46,242	302,117	168,510
Office and administration	4,888	3,704	15,941	14,981
Rent	2,609	6,405	23,542	25,090
Share-based compensation	-	-	434,892	420,729
Travel and promotion	11,226	17,544	76,672	42,465
Trust and filing fees	624	6,309	24,174	28,326
<b>Loss before other items</b>	<b>(310,906)</b>	<b>(123,567)</b>	<b>(1,077,946)</b>	<b>(1,193,268)</b>
<b>OTHER ITEMS</b>				
Loss on sale of marketable securities	-	-	(15,302)	(7,271)
Interest income	4,637	4,705	13,415	10,764
	<b>4,637</b>	<b>4,705</b>	<b>(1,887)</b>	<b>3,493</b>
<b>Net loss for the period</b>	<b>(306,269)</b>	<b>(118,862)</b>	<b>(1,079,833)</b>	<b>(1,189,775)</b>
<b>Other comprehensive loss</b>				
Items that may be reclassified to income:				
Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable securities	(6,537)	(19,524)	(11,058)	(8,262)
<b>Comprehensive loss for the period</b>	<b>(312,804)</b>	<b>(138,386)</b>	<b>(1,090,891)</b>	<b>(1,198,037)</b>
<b>Basic and diluted loss per share</b> (note 12)	<b>(0.002)</b>	<b>(0.001)</b>	<b>(0.007)</b>	<b>(0.008)</b>
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding</b>	<b>147,197,875</b>	<b>146,020,339</b>	<b>146,451,505</b>	<b>142,654,954</b>

See notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

**FPX NICKEL CORP. (FORMERLY FIRST POINT MINERALS CORP.)**

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity

*(Unaudited)*

*(Stated in Canadian dollars)*

	Share Capital		Other Equity Reserve \$	Deficit \$	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss \$	Total \$
	Number of Shares #	Amount \$				
<b>Balance, December 31, 2017</b>	<b>133,770,339</b>	<b>30,723,099</b>	<b>5,624,395</b>	<b>(33,428,582)</b>	<b>(50,749)</b>	<b>2,868,163</b>
Private placement	12,250,000	1,470,000	-	-	-	1,470,000
Share issue costs	-	(45,177)	-	-	-	(45,177)
Share-based compensation	-	-	420,729	-	-	420,729
Adjustment on sale of marketable securities	-	-	-	-	24,791	24,791
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(1,189,775)	-	(1,189,775)
Other comprehensive gain	-	-	-	-	(8,262)	(8,262)
<b>Balance, September 30, 2018</b>	<b>146,020,339</b>	<b>32,147,922</b>	<b>6,045,124</b>	<b>(34,618,357)</b>	<b>(34,220)</b>	<b>3,540,469</b>
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(722,273)	-	(722,273)
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(6,973)	(6,973)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2018</b>	<b>146,020,339</b>	<b>32,147,922</b>	<b>6,045,124</b>	<b>(35,340,630)</b>	<b>(41,193)</b>	<b>2,811,223</b>
Private placement	8,333,333	1,250,000	-	-	-	1,250,000
Share issue costs	-	(10,894)	-	-	-	(10,894)
Options exercised	375,000	89,888	(33,638)	-	-	56,250
Share-based compensation	-	-	434,892	-	-	434,892
Adjustment on sale of marketable securities	-	-	-	-	19,939	19,939
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(1,079,833)	-	(1,079,833)
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(11,058)	(11,058)
<b>Balance, September 30, 2019</b>	<b>154,728,672</b>	<b>33,476,916</b>	<b>6,446,378</b>	<b>(36,420,463)</b>	<b>(32,312)</b>	<b>3,470,519</b>

See notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

**FPX NICKEL CORP. (FORMERLY FIRST POINT MINERALS CORP.)**

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

(Stated in Canadian dollars)

	Three Months		Nine Months	
	Ended September 30		Ended September 30	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>Cash provided by (used for):</b>				
<b>Operating activities</b>				
Net loss for the period	(306,269)	(118,862)	(1,079,833)	(1,189,775)
Add items not involving cash:				
Amortization	6,172	-	6,172	-
Share-based compensation	-	-	434,892	420,729
Accrued interest included in loan payable	19,106	57,498	182,127	219,170
Loss on sale of marketable securities	-	-	15,302	7,271
Unrealized foreign exchange gain on loan payable	(34,882)	(72,741)	(216,150)	135,642
	<u>(315,873)</u>	<u>(134,105)</u>	<u>(657,489)</u>	<u>(406,963)</u>
Changes in non-cash working capital components:				
Amounts receivable	27,217	(15,155)	24,431	(25,586)
Prepaid expenses	13,784	5,801	(9,628)	(32,441)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	3,978	(9,879)	(21,995)	(31,035)
Interest payable	48,061	(1,675)	43,897	2,996
	<u>(222,833)</u>	<u>(155,013)</u>	<u>(620,785)</u>	<u>(493,029)</u>
<b>Financing activities *</b>				
Cash proceeds from shares issued	1,306,250	-	1,306,250	1,470,000
Share issue costs	(10,894)	-	(10,894)	(45,177)
Proceeds from long-term debt	4,000,000	-	4,000,000	-
Settlement of long-term debt	(3,983,046)	-	(3,983,046)	-
Proceeds from sale of marketable securities	-	-	24,850	97,020
	<u>1,312,310</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,337,160</u>	<u>1,521,843</u>
<b>Investing activities *</b>				
Reclamation deposit	(166)	(190)	(267)	(290)
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	(43,841)	(43,619)	(165,551)	(253,956)
	<u>(44,007)</u>	<u>(43,809)</u>	<u>(165,818)</u>	<u>(254,246)</u>
<b>Net cash provided (used) during period</b>	<b>1,045,470</b>	<b>(198,822)</b>	<b>550,557</b>	<b>774,569</b>
<b>Cash – beginning of period</b>	<b>954,680</b>	<b>1,533,527</b>	<b>1,449,593</b>	<b>560,136</b>
<b>Cash - end of period</b>	<b>2,000,150</b>	<b>1,334,705</b>	<b>2,000,150</b>	<b>1,334,705</b>

\* **Supplemental disclosure of non-cash financing and investing activities**

Interest received	4,752	4,813	13,463	10,752
Accounts payable related to mineral properties	1,140	5,327	1,140	5,327

See notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

# FPX NICKEL CORP. (FORMERLY FIRST POINT MINERALS CORP.)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2019

(Unaudited)

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

## 1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

FPX Nickel Corp. (formerly First Point Minerals Corp.) (the “Company”) is incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (Alberta) and is involved in the acquisition and exploration of mineral property interests that are considered potential sites of economic mineralization. On May 25, 2017, the Company’s shareholders approved a special resolution to change the Company’s name from First Point Minerals Corp. to FPX Nickel Corp. The name change became effective on May 30, 2017. At the date of these consolidated financial statements, the Company has not identified a known body of commercial grade ore on any of its properties and the ability of the Company to recover the costs it has incurred to date on these properties is dependent upon the Company being able to identify a commercial ore body, to finance its exploration and development costs and to resolve any environmental, regulatory, or other constraints which may hinder the successful development of these properties.

On September 4, 2019, the Company closed amended and new loan agreements to extend the maturity of its long-term debt from September 4, 2020 to September 4, 2022 and September 4, 2025. On closing of the new and amended loan agreements, the Company’s long-term debt is as follows:

- Loan from Peter Bradshaw, the Company’s Chairman and largest shareholder, with principal of C\$4 million and accrued interest due on September 4, 2025 (the “**Bradshaw Loan**”);
- Loan from a private shareholder with principal of US\$2.5 million and accrued interest due on September 4, 2022 (the “**Private Shareholder Loan**”).

The Loans bear a headline interest rate of 7.5%, of which 2% will be paid currently, on a semi-annual basis, and the remaining 5.5% is payable at the respective maturity dates of the Loans. The Private Shareholder Loan is secured by a fixed and specific charge against the Company’s Decar mineral claims. There are no covenant provisions associated with the Loans, which may be repaid, in whole or in part, prior to the respective maturity dates and without penalty, at the Company’s options. The terms of the Loans are more fully described in Note 10 – Loans Payable.

The Company has not generated revenue from operations. The Company incurred a net loss of \$1,079,833 (2018 – \$1,189,775) during the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and as of that date the Company’s deficit was \$36,420,463 (December 31, 2018 - \$35,340,630). As the Company is in the exploration stage, the recoverability of the costs incurred to date on its exploration properties is dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the exploration and development of its properties and upon future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of the properties.

While the Company’s working capital position at September 30, 2019 was \$1,835,182 (December 31, 2018 - \$1,360,163), the Company will periodically have to raise funds to continue operations and, although it has been successful in doing so in the past, there is no assurance it will be able to do so in the future. These consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue in existence.

These consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries. They are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries.

The head office and principal address of the Company is Suite 725 – 1155 West Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6E 2P4. The Company’s registered and records office is 4500 Bankers Hall East, 855 Second Street SW, Calgary, Alberta T2P 4K7.

## **FPX NICKEL CORP. (FORMERLY FIRST POINT MINERALS CORP.)**

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2019

*(Unaudited)*

*(Stated in Canadian Dollars)*

### **2. BASIS OF PREPARATION**

#### **(a) *Statement of compliance***

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2019, including comparatives for the prior period, were prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) on a basis consistent with those followed in the most recent annual consolidated financial statements.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements and were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on November 21, 2019.

#### **(b) *Basis of measurement***

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical costs basis except for financial instruments classified as financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss or available-for-sale, which are stated at their fair value. In addition, these condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting.

The preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements and the reported expenses during the period. Although management uses historical experience and its best knowledge of the amounts, events or actions to form the basis for judgments and estimates, actual results could differ from these estimates.

#### **(c) *Adoption of IFRS 16 Leases***

The Company has adopted the requirements of IFRS 16 Leases (“**IFRS 16**”) as of January 1, 2019. IFRS 16 introduces a single lessee accounting model and requires a lessee to recognize right of use assets and liabilities for leases. The Company elected to apply IFRS 16 using a modified retrospective approach; therefore, the comparative information has not been restated and continues to be reported under IAS 17, Leases. The details of the new accounting policy and the impact of the policy change are described below.

At inception of a contract, the Company must assess whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset over a period of time in exchange for consideration. The Company must assess whether the contract involves the use of an identified asset, whether it has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from the use of the asset during the term of the contract and if it has the right to direct the use of the asset.

As a lessee, the Company recognizes a right-of-use asset, which is included in property, plant and equipment, and a lease liability at the commencement date of the lease. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which is comprised of the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any decommissioning and restoration costs, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the lease term, or the end of the useful life of the asset. In addition, the right-of-use asset may be reduced due to impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain re-measurements of the lease liability.



## FPX NICKEL CORP. (FORMERLY FIRST POINT MINERALS CORP.)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2019

(Unaudited)

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

### 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

A lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date discounted by the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the incremental borrowing rate. The lease liability is subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise: fixed payments; variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate; amounts expected to be payable under any residual value guarantee, and the exercise price under any purchase option that the Company would be reasonably certain to exercise; lease payments in any optional renewal period if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option; and penalties for any early termination of a lease unless the Company is reasonably certain not to terminate early.

The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases that have a lease term of twelve months or less and leases of low-value assets. The lease payments associated with these leases are charged directly to income on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

On the transition date of January 1, 2019 there was no impact on the Company's financial statements as it had only entered into short-term leases at that date. On August 1, 2019, the Company entered into a three-year office lease and recorded a right-of-use asset of \$111,123 and a corresponding lease liability of \$111,123. The incremental borrowing rate for the lease liability recognized as of August 1, 2019 was 7.5%.

	Lease Liability
Balance at inception, August 1, 2019	\$ 111,123
Cash principal and interest payments	(5,698)
Non-cash interest expense	1,376
Balance, September 30, 2019	\$ 106,801
Current portion of lease liability	37,694
Non-current portion of lease liability	\$ 69,107

### 3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Cash on deposit	\$ 311,070	\$ 358,341
Liquid short term investments	1,689,080	1,091,252
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,000,150	\$ 1,449,593

### 4. AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE

The Company's receivables arise mainly from amounts due from Canadian government taxation authorities in relation to GST receivable and mineral exploration cost recoveries.

## FPX NICKEL CORP. (FORMERLY FIRST POINT MINERALS CORP.)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2019

(Unaudited)

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

### 5. PREPAID EXPENSES

The Company's prepaid expenses consist of the following:

	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Insurance	\$ 6,308	\$ 3,100
Vendor prepayments	28,593	22,173
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 34,901</b>	<b>\$ 25,273</b>

### 6. RECLAMATION DEPOSITS

The Company has provided deposits as security against potential future reclamation work relating to three of its mineral properties. As at September 30, 2019, a total of \$117,741 (December 31, 2018 - \$117,474) has been provided in the form of cash and Guaranteed Investment Certificates posted with the Minister of Finance for the Province of British Columbia for the benefit of the provincial Ministry of Energy and Mines.

### 7. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

Marketable securities consist of equity securities over which the Company does not have control or significant influence. Unrealized gains and losses due to period end revaluations to fair value are included in other comprehensive loss for the period. At September 30, 2019, the Company owned 163,416 (December 31, 2018 - 278,916) shares of Aquila Resources Inc., the shares of which are traded on the Toronto Stock Exchange.

	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Marketable securities – fair value	\$ 24,512	\$ 55,783
Marketable securities – cost	56,809	96,961

### 8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

As at September 30, 2019, the Company holds a 100% interest in five nickel properties, four of which are located in British Columbia (Decar, Wale, Orca and Klow), and one located in the Yukon Territory (Mich). With the exception of the Decar district, the Company's nickel properties are all in the early stage of exploration.

#### *Canada*

#### *Nickel Properties, British Columbia and Yukon Territory*

Under the terms of an option agreement entered into in November 2009, Cliffs held the right to earn an initial 51% interest in the Decar district by spending US\$4,500,000 on the property over four years. Pursuant to an amended agreement dated September 12, 2011, by agreeing to complete the scoping study within 18 months, Cliffs was deemed to have earned an initial 51% interest in the Decar district and the Company was deemed to have earned a 1% NSR royalty in the Decar district. On delivery of the Preliminary Economic Assessment in April 2013, Cliffs earned an additional 9% interest in Decar, bringing its aggregate interest to 60%. In August 2015, the structure of ownership of the Decar district converted to a contractual joint venture, with initial ownership interests fixed at 60% for Cliffs and 40% for FPX Nickel.

**FPX NICKEL CORP. (FORMERLY FIRST POINT MINERALS CORP.)**

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2019

*(Unaudited)*

*(Stated in Canadian Dollars)*

**8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS** *(continued)*

On November 18, 2015, the Company closed the Transaction with Cliffs to purchase Cliffs' 60% ownership of the Decar district for an acquisition price of US \$4.75 million (CDN \$6.27 million). Completion of the Transaction has resulted in FPX Nickel owning 100% of the Decar district.

During the year ended December 31, 2014, deferred acquisition and exploration costs incurred on three of the Company's British Columbia nickel properties (Wale, Orca and Klow) totaling \$2,441,636 were written off as the Company has no plans at this time to perform significant work on those properties. The Company retains the underlying mineral claims for the Wale, Orca, and Klow nickel properties in good standing. As of September 30, 2019, the Wale, Orca and Klow properties are carried at a nominal value of \$1 per property.

***Honduras***

*Camporo Property*

The Company acquired a 60% interest in the Camporo property in southern Honduras, subject to a 0.6% NSR royalty interest, from Minera Battle Mountain Gold Company ("BMG") by incurring exploration expenditures of US\$1,000,000 and issuing 700,000 common shares. As of December 31, 2017 the property was carried at a nominal value of \$1.

During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company vended its interest in the Camporo property to a private company for consideration of \$1.

**Consolidated Schedule of Costs – Exploration and Evaluation Assets**

	<b>Balance Dec. 31, 2017</b>	<b>Acquisition Costs</b>	<b>Exploration Costs</b>	<b>Recoveries</b>	<b>Costs Written Off</b>	<b>Balance Dec. 31, 2018</b>
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>CANADA</b>						
Decar	8,048,525	-	296,474	(37,313)	-	8,307,686
Wale	1	-	-	-	-	1
Orca	1	-	-	-	-	1
Klow	1	-	-	-	-	1
Mich	844,362	10,080	-	-	-	854,442
<b>Subtotal, Canada</b>	<b>8,892,890</b>	<b>10,080</b>	<b>296,474</b>	<b>(37,313)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>9,162,131</b>
<b>HONDURAS</b>						
Camporo	1	-	-	(1)	-	-
<b>Subtotal, Honduras</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(1)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Total Costs – Exploration &amp; Evaluation Assets</b>	<b>8,892,891</b>	<b>10,080</b>	<b>296,474</b>	<b>(37,314)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>9,162,131</b>

**FPX NICKEL CORP. (FORMERLY FIRST POINT MINERALS CORP.)**

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2019

*(Unaudited)*

*(Stated in Canadian Dollars)*

**8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS** *(continued)*

**Consolidated Schedule of Costs – Exploration and Evaluation Assets**

	Balance Dec. 31, 2018 \$	Acquisition Costs \$	Exploration Costs \$	Recoveries \$	Costs Written Off \$	Balance Sep. 30, 2019 \$
<b>CANADA</b>						
Decar	8,307,686	1,312	155,299	-	-	8,464,297
Wale	1	-	-	-	-	1
Orca	1	-	-	-	-	1
Klow	1	-	-	-	-	1
Mich	854,442	10,080	-	-	-	864,522
<b>Total Costs – Exploration &amp; Evaluation Assets</b>	<b>9,162,131</b>	<b>11,392</b>	<b>155,299</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>9,328,822</b>

**9. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES**

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities for the Company are broken down as follows:

	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Trade payables	\$ 34,820	\$ 15,675
Accrued liabilities	-	40,000
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 34,820</b>	<b>\$ 55,675</b>

**10. LOAN PAYABLE**

On September 4, 2015, FPX Nickel entered into an arm’s-length loan agreement with an individual shareholder of the Company (the “Private Shareholder”), through which the Private Shareholder lent US \$5.0 million (C\$6.68 million) to the Company for a five-year period at a 6.5% headline interest rate (the “Private Shareholder Loan”). Of this, 1.5% was to be paid currently, on a semi-annual basis, and the remaining 5% interest will be accrued and paid at the end of the loan term. The loan is secured by a fixed and specific charge against the Decar mineral claims. In addition, the Private Shareholder received a drawdown fee equal to 4% of the loan amount and received a 1% NSR royalty over the Decar project.

On September 4, 2019, the Company closed a loan agreement with the Company’s Chairman, Peter M.D. Bradshaw, through which a trust controlled by Mr. Bradshaw will loan C\$4 million to the Company (the “Bradshaw Loan”). 100% of the proceeds of the Bradshaw Loan will be used to make an early re-payment of 50% (the “Partial Repayment”) of the principal and accrued interest owing under the terms of the Private Shareholder Loan.

## FPX NICKEL CORP. (FORMERLY FIRST POINT MINERALS CORP.)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2019

(Unaudited)

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

### 10. LOAN PAYABLE (continued)

The terms of the Bradshaw Loan are as follows:

- The principal is C\$4 million.
- The maturity date is September 4, 2025 (the “Bradshaw Loan Maturity Date”).
- The headline interest rate is 7.5%, of which 2% will be paid currently, on a semi-annual basis, and the remaining 5.5% will be accrued on a non-compounding basis and paid at the Bradshaw Loan Maturity Date.
- There are no covenant provisions associated with the Bradshaw Loan, which may be repaid, in whole or in part, prior to September 4, 2025 and without penalty, at the Company’s option.
- In the event of a change of control of the Company prior to September 4, 2022, whether or not the Bradshaw Loan has been settled by early repayment prior to September 4, 2022, a premium of 7.5% of the Bradshaw Loan principal of C\$4 million will be payable to Mr. Bradshaw.
- In the event of a change of control of the Company between September 4, 2022 and September 4, 2025, whether or not the Bradshaw Loan has been settled by early repayment prior to September 4, 2025, a premium of 10% of the Bradshaw Loan principal of C\$4 million will be payable to Mr. Bradshaw.
- At inception, the Bradshaw Loan will be unsecured. On the eventual settlement of all amounts owed under the terms of the Private Shareholder Loan, the Bradshaw Loan will be secured against the Company’s Decar mineral claims.

The Company has agreed with the Private Shareholder to amend the terms of the Private Shareholder Loan to extend the loan’s maturity date from September 4, 2020 to September 4, 2022. The amended terms of the Private Shareholder Loan are as follows:

- Following the Partial Repayment, the principal will be reduced to US\$2.5 million.
- The Private Shareholder Loan Amended Maturity Date is September 4, 2022.
- The headline interest rate is 7.5%, of which 2% will be paid currently, on a semi-annual basis, and the remaining 5.5% will be accrued on a non-compounding basis and paid at September 4, 2022.
- There are no covenant provisions associated with the Private Shareholder Loan, which may be repaid, in whole or in part, prior to September 4, 2022 and without penalty, at the Company’s option.
- In the event of a change of control of the Company prior to September 4, 2022, whether or not the Private Shareholder Loan has been settled by early repayment prior to September 4, 2022, a premium of 7.5% of the principal of US\$2.5 million will be payable to the Private Shareholder.
- The Private Shareholder Loan will continue to hold a fixed and specific charge against the Decar mineral claims.

At September 30, 2019, the fair value of the Private Shareholder Loan payable was approximately \$3,634,000 (December 31, 2018 – \$8,102,000). Fair value was determined using an income approach. An income approach is a present value technique that takes into account the future cash flows that would be expected to be received from holding the loan payable as an asset. Present value was calculated using the following attributes – future lump sum of \$4,519,269, 35 months to maturity, an exchange rate of CDN \$1 = US \$0.76, and a discount rate of 7.5% discounted annually.

The Private Shareholder Loan matures on September 4, 2022 and is carried at amortized cost. There are no covenant provisions associated with the loan, which is secured against the Decar project. The loan may be repaid, in whole or in part, prior to maturity and without penalty, at the option of FPX Nickel. As of September 30, 2019, interest payable on the loan in the next twelve months in the amount of \$66,216 (December 31, 2018 – \$102,319) has been classified as a current liability. As at September 30, 2019, the loan payable balance includes accrued interest of \$679,852 (December 31, 2018 – \$1,031,358).

## **FPX NICKEL CORP. (FORMERLY FIRST POINT MINERALS CORP.)**

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2019

(Unaudited)

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

### **10. LOAN PAYABLE** *(continued)*

At September 30, 2019, the fair value of the Bradshaw Loan payable was approximately \$3,418,000 (December 31, 2018 – nil). Fair value was determined using an income approach. An income approach is a present value technique that takes into account the future cash flows that would be expected to be received from holding the loan payable as an asset. Present value was calculated using the following attributes – future lump sum of \$5,320,000, 71 months to maturity, and a discount rate of 7.5% discounted annually.

The loan matures on September 4, 2025 and is carried at amortized cost. There are no covenant provisions associated with the loan. The loan may be repaid, in whole or in part, prior to maturity and without penalty, at the option of FPX Nickel. As of September 30, 2019, interest payable on the loan in the next twelve months in the amount of \$80,000 (December 31, 2018 – nil) has been classified as a current liability. As at September 30, 2019, the loan payable balance includes accrued interest of \$21,370 (December 31, 2018 – nil).

### **11. SHARE CAPITAL**

(a) Authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value and an unlimited number of first and second preferred shares. None of the preferred shares have been issued.

(b) Issued and outstanding

On September 17, 2019, the Company closed a private placement of 8,333,333 shares at a price of \$0.15 per share, for gross proceeds of \$1,250,000. Finders' fees of \$2,700 were paid on a portion of the proceeds.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company issued 375,000 shares as the result of a like number of options being exercised. The amount recorded as share capital was \$89,888 which amount consisted of cash of \$56,250 and an additional sum of \$33,638, the latter being the fair value originally attributable to the options upon vesting, which amount was removed from other equity reserve.

On March 19, 2018, the Company closed a private placement of 12,250,000 shares at a price of \$0.12 per share, for gross proceeds of \$1,470,000. Finders' fees of \$33,181 were paid on a portion of the proceeds.

(c) Stock options

The Company has an incentive stock option plan that conforms to the requirements of the TSX Venture Exchange. Options to purchase common shares have been granted to directors, employees and consultants of the Company at exercise prices determined by their market value on the date of the grant. The options vest immediately on the date of the grant or as otherwise determined at the discretion of the Board.

On March 28, 2019, the Company granted directors, officers, and employees an aggregate of 2,900,000 options to purchase shares at an exercise price of \$0.20 per share, all of which vested immediately. The options will expire on March 28, 2024.

Stock option transactions during the periods ended September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, and the number of stock options outstanding and exercisable at September 30, 2019 are summarized as follows:

**FPX NICKEL CORP. (FORMERLY FIRST POINT MINERALS CORP.)**

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2019

*(Unaudited)*

*(Stated in Canadian Dollars)*

**11. SHARE CAPITAL** *(continued)*

	<b>Number of Options</b>	<b>Weighted- Average Exercise Price (\$)</b>	<b>Weighted-Average Contractual Remaining Life (Years)</b>
<b>Balance, December 31, 2017</b>	<b>8,450,000</b>	<b>0.17</b>	<b>3.04</b>
Granted	3,800,000	0.15	
Expired	<u>(1,075,000)</u>	0.43	
<b>Balance, December 31, 2018</b>	<b>11,175,000</b>	<b>0.14</b>	<b>3.05</b>
Granted	2,900,000	0.20	
Exercised	375,000	0.15	
Expired	<u>(1,000,000)</u>	0.15	
<b>Balance, September 30, 2019</b>	<b><u>12,700,000</u></b>	<b>0.15</b>	<b>3.06</b>
<b>Exercisable at September 30, 2019</b>	<b><u>12,700,000</u></b>		

Summary of stock options outstanding at September 30, 2019:

<b>Number Outstanding</b>	<b>Exercise Price (\$)</b>	<b>Expiry Date</b>
2,950,000	0.10	May 12, 2021
2,550,000	0.15	March 30, 2022
250,000	0.15	September 6, 2022
250,000	0.10	November 21, 2022
3,800,000	0.15	March 23, 2023
<u>2,900,000</u>	0.20	March 28, 2024
<b><u>12,700,000</u></b>		

(d) Share-based compensation:

The weighted average fair value of stock options granted during the periods ended September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018 and was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

	2019	2018
Expected dividend yield	0%	0%
Risk-free interest rate	1.5%	2.0%
Expected stock price volatility	142%	143%
Expected life of options	5 years	5 years
Weighted average fair value per stock option	<u>\$0.15</u>	<u>\$0.1107</u>

Share-based compensation expense of \$434,892 was recorded during the nine months ended September 30, 2019 (2018 - \$420,729). The offsetting credit was to other equity reserve.

Option pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions, particularly as to the expected price volatility of the stock. Changes in these assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate and therefore it is management's view that the existing models do not necessarily provide a single reliable measure of the fair value of the Company's stock option grants.

**FPX NICKEL CORP. (FORMERLY FIRST POINT MINERALS CORP.)**

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2019

*(Unaudited)**(Stated in Canadian Dollars)***11. SHARE CAPITAL** *(continued)***(e) Other equity reserve**

The following is a summary of the components of other equity reserve at September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018:

	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Share options	\$ 6,088,731	\$ 5,687,477
Finders' warrants	357,647	357,647
<b>Total other equity reserve</b>	<b>\$ 6,446,378</b>	<b>\$ 6,045,124</b>

**12. LOSS PER SHARE**

Loss per share has been calculated using the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share has not been calculated as it is anti-dilutive.

**13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

At September 30, 2019, liabilities included \$28,697 (December 31, 2018 – \$29,444) due to related parties. Amounts due to related parties are unsecured and non-interest bearing.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company entered into the following related party transactions:

- paid or accrued \$212,500 (2018 - \$112,500) in fees and bonuses to Martin Turenne Consulting Ltd., a private company controlled by Martin Turenne, the Company's President and Chief Executive Officer, for management and administrative services.
- paid or accrued \$53,410 (2018 - \$44,065) in fees to Adera Company Management Inc., a private company controlled by J. Christopher Mitchell, the Company's Chief Financial Officer and Corporate Secretary, for management and administrative services.
- paid or accrued \$13,950 (2018 - \$22,500) in fees to P.J. Marshall Consulting Inc., a private company controlled by Peter Marshall, a Director of the Company, for advisory services.

The amounts charged to the Company for the services provided have been determined by negotiations between the parties and are covered by a signed agreement. These services were in the normal course of operations and management believes that they were incurred on a basis consistent with comparable transactions between other non-related parties.

The Company considers its Officers to be key management personnel. Amounts paid to the key management personnel during the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 are shown in the following table:

	2019	2018
Salaries or fees	\$ 265,910	\$ 114,305
Share-based payments	160,000	232,470
<b>Total key management personnel</b>	<b>\$ 425,910</b>	<b>\$ 346,775</b>



**FPX NICKEL CORP. (FORMERLY FIRST POINT MINERALS CORP.)**

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2019

*(Unaudited)**(Stated in Canadian Dollars)***14. COMMITMENTS**

As of September 30, 2019, the Company's aggregate commitments are as follows:

	< 1 year	1 – 3 years	4 - 6 years	Total
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 34,820	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 34,820
Office lease	37,694	69,107	-	106,801
Interest payable and loan payable	146,216	4,811,702	5,560,000	10,517,918
Totals	\$ 218,730	\$ 4,880,809	\$ 5,560,000	\$10,659,539

**15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT*****Fair value***

IFRS 7 establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the input to valuation techniques used to measure fair value as follows:

Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Financial instruments measured at fair value on the consolidated statements of financial position are summarized in levels of fair value hierarchy as follows:

	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
	Level 1	Level 1
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,000,150	\$ 1,449,593
Marketable securities	24,512	55,783

The carrying value of receivables, reclamation bonds and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments.

***Risk Management***

The Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks by virtue of its activities, including credit risk, interest rate risk and liquidity risk. The overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on financial performance. Risk management is carried out by management under the direction and guidance of the Board of Directors. Management is responsible for establishing controls and procedures to ensure that financial risks are mitigated to acceptable levels.

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

## **FPX NICKEL CORP. (FORMERLY FIRST POINT MINERALS CORP.)**

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2019

(Unaudited)

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

### **15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT** *(continued)*

#### *Credit risk*

Credit risk is the risk of potential loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's credit risk is limited to the carrying amount on the statements of financial position and arises from the Company's cash and cash equivalents, marketable securities, receivables, excluding GST receivable and British Columbia mineral exploration tax credits receivable, and reclamation deposits.

The Company's cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities are held in accounts with Canadian chartered banks and a brokerage firm. Cash in excess of the amounts needed to fund the Company's day-to-day operating expenses is invested in securities guaranteed by the federal or British Columbia government. The reclamation deposits are in the form of Guaranteed Investment Certificates pledged to the Minister of Finance for the Province of British Columbia to cover the estimated cost of reclaiming the Company's exploration projects.

#### *Liquidity risk*

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. As at September 30, 2019, the Company had cash balances of \$2,000,150 to settle current liabilities of \$218,730. All of the Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities have contractual maturities of 30 days or are due on demand and are subject to normal trade terms.

Since inception, the Company has financed its cash requirements primarily by issuing securities. On September 4, 2020, the Company entered into new and amended loan agreements. The Loans bear a headline interest rate of 7.5%, of which 2% will be paid currently, on a semi-annual basis, and the remaining 5.5% is payable at the respective maturity dates of the Loans. The timing of cash outflows relating to financial liabilities are outlined in Note 14 – Commitments. At September 30, 2019, the Company had met all the obligations associated with its financial liabilities.

#### *Market risk*

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates and foreign exchange rates.

##### (a) Interest rate risk

The Company has cash and cash equivalents balances and periodically monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the credit ratings of the financial institutions it deals with and the securities in which its funds are invested. The interest rate on the Company's loans, which mature on September 4, 2022 and September 4, 2025, is 7.5%, and the loans are repayable before maturity at any time at the Company's option without penalty.

##### (b) Foreign currency rate risk

The Company's functional currency is the Canadian dollar and major purchases are transacted in Canadian dollars. In addition, one of the Company's loans payable, which matures on September 4, 2022, is denominated in United States dollars. The Company funds certain operations, exploration and administrative expenses in the United States and other foreign countries by converting funds from its Canadian dollar bank accounts and wiring US funds to the foreign counterparty. Management does not currently hedge its foreign exchange risk.

## **FPX NICKEL CORP. (FORMERLY FIRST POINT MINERALS CORP.)**

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2019

*(Unaudited)*

*(Stated in Canadian Dollars)*

### **15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT** *(continued)*

#### ***Sensitivity Analysis***

The Company works toward its capital management objectives to the extent possible while facing the challenges of market conditions and the public's assessment of the Company's risk profile. Its capital management objectives have not changed over the period presented.

The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, marketable securities, receivables, reclamation deposits, accounts payable and current liabilities approximate their fair values due to the relatively short periods to maturities of these financial instruments.

Based on management's knowledge of and experience in the financial markets, management does not believe that the Company's current financial instruments will be materially affected by credit risk, liquidity risk or market risk.

The Company is not subject to any financial covenants. The Company monitors its financing requirements through cash forecasting, consideration of current economic conditions and reviews of economic and political commentaries in respect of future developments. Financing decisions are based on the timing and extent of expected operating and capital cash outlays. Factors considered when determining whether to issue equity include the amount of cash sought, the availability of these sources and their terms.

### **16. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT**

At September 30, 2019, the Company had working capital of \$1,835,182 (December 31, 2018 - \$1,360,163). The Company manages its cash, cash equivalents and common shares as capital. The Company's objectives in managing its capital are to:

- Maintain sufficient cash and cash equivalents to last a minimum of one year;
- Have the flexibility to achieve its on-going business objectives, including but not limited to funding work programs on its exploration and evaluation assets and pursuing new business opportunities as they arise, and
- Minimize dilution to existing shareholders.

The Directors have not specified a quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather rely on the expertise of management to sustain future development of the business.

The Company's exploration and evaluation assets are in the development stage and the Company does not generate a positive cash flow. As a consequence, the Company relies on accessing the capital markets to obtain the funds needed to carry on its business. It is the Company's intention to utilize its existing working capital and to raise additional funds as needed. The additional funds will be raised primarily through the issuance of its securities in private placements.